
 

UPDATED - 24 Hour Notification 

Reclaimed Water Release (RCWR)  
 

Attention:    FDEP Domestic Wastewater – Emmalise Hunter 
           Phone:  (813) 470-5787 
                   Email:  SWD_DW@dep.state.fl.us 
          FDOH - Brandy Downing 

         Phone:  727-538-7277 Ext. 7958 
          Email:  Pinellas_Environmental@flhealth.gov 
 

WWTF:   South Cross Bayou AWRF Service Area         

Permit number:  FL0040436 

Address of permittee:  7401 54th Avenue North, St. Petersburg, FL  33709-1374 

Reporting RCWR:   ___Jim Hodrick___, Pinellas County Utilities, Water Quality Division, Largo, FL 

Location of RCWR:   7115 Coquina Way, St. Pete Beach, FL 

May reach Waters of the State:   __X_ Yes     ___ No 

Water body name (if applicable):   Boca Ciega Bay 

RCWR started (date and time):  7-18-2024 / 1142 Status of release (select):  ceased   

RCWR ended (date and time):  7-22-2024 / 1130 

Estimated gallons of RCWR:    Unknown  800 

Asset / Structure I.D. number:   RCW Service connection 

Corrective action taken to stop RCWR:  1” Reclaim service leak repaired 
 
Cause of RCWR:  (Check applicable) 

_X_Break ____Break by contractor      ___Hurricane    ___Mechanical ___SCADA  ___Other
  
Describe details:   A reclaimed water leak (fully treated wastewater) was reported from the parking lot 

of 7115 Coquina Way.  A 1” Reclaim service leak repair was made 7-22-2024.  The crew noticed that the 

leak traveled down the road and entered a storm sewer that empties to Boca Ciega Bay. Update cause – 

a hole developed in reclaim tubing.  Area was rinsed down. 

  

 
Date/time State Watch Office notified:   ___7-22-2024 / 1530___    Incident #:  __2024-6044______ 

 
For more information concerning long-term resolution of this specific overflow situation, please contact: 
Primary Contacts:   South Cross Bayou AWRF, Dontrell Smith, Wastewater Treatment Manager  
   (727) 582-7043  
Water Quality Division:  Kevin King - (727) 582-2376 
Distribution System &Transmission Pipeline:              GMD R&M Manager - Anderson Mitchell (727) 542-0957 (cell)   
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24 Hour Notification 

Reclaimed Water Release (RCWR)  
 

Attention:    FDEP Domestic Wastewater – Emmalise Hunter 
           Phone:  (813) 470-5787 
                   Email:  SWD_DW@dep.state.fl.us 
          FDOH - Brandy Downing 

         Phone:  727-538-7277 Ext. 7958 
          Email:  Pinellas_Environmental@flhealth.gov 
 

WWTF:   South Cross Bayou AWRF Service Area         

Permit number:  FL0040436 

Address of permittee:  7401 54th Avenue North, St. Petersburg, FL  33709-1374 

Reporting RCWR:   ___Jim Hodrick___, Pinellas County Utilities, Water Quality Division, Largo, FL 

Location of RCWR:   7115 Coquina Way, St. Pete Beach, FL 

May reach Waters of the State:   __X_ Yes     ___ No 

Water body name (if applicable):   Boca Ciega Bay 

RCWR started (date and time):  7-18-2024 / 11:42 Status of release (select):  ceased   

RCWR ended (date and time):  7-22-2024 / 11:30 

Estimated gallons of RCWR:    Unknown 

Asset / Structure I.D. number:   RCW Service connection 

Corrective action taken to stop RCWR:  1” Reclaim service leak repaired 
 
Cause of RCWR:  (Check applicable) 

_X_Break ____Break by contractor      ___Hurricane    ___Mechanical ___SCADA  ___Other
  
Describe details:   A reclaimed water leak was reported from the parking lot of 7115 Coquina Way.  A 1” 

Reclaim service leak repair was made 7-22-2024.  The crew noticed that the leak traveled down the road 

and entered a storm sewer that empties to Boca Ciega Bay. 

  
 

 
Date/time State Watch Office notified:   ___7-22-2024 / 1530___    Incident #:  __2024-6044______ 

 
For more information concerning long-term resolution of this specific overflow situation, please contact: 
Primary Contacts:   South Cross Bayou AWRF, Dontrell Smith, Wastewater Treatment Manager  
   (727) 582-7043  
Water Quality Division:  Kevin King - (727) 582-2376 
Distribution System &Transmission Pipeline:              GMD R&M Manager - Anderson Mitchell (727) 542-0957 (cell)   
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Pollution Notice

Pursuant to Section 403.077, F.S., the Department of Environmental Protection has received the following
Public Notice of Pollution for a reportable release. All information displayed was submitted by the
reporting party.

Type of Notice: Initial Report
Date of Notice: 07/22/2024

Incident Information
Name of Incident: Unplanned Reclaim Water Release
State Watch Office Case Number: 20246044
Start of Incident: 07/18/2024 11:40 AM
End of Incident: 07/22/2024 11:30 AM

Incident Description
A reclaimed water leak was reported from the parking lot of 7115 Coquina Way on 7/18/24, but was not
verified and corrected until 7/22/24. A 1? reclaim service leak repair was made to correct issue. The crew
noticed that the leak traveled down the road and entered a storm sewer that empties to Boca Ciega Bay.
Unknown amount leaked from service line. This release was fully treated effluent. 

Incident Location
Facility/Installation Name: South Cross Bayou AWRF
Address Line 1: 7115 Coquina Way
Address Line 2: 
Directions: 
City: St. Pete Beach
State: FL
Zip Code: 
Coordinates (in decimal degrees):
Lat: 27.739048484239735, Long: -82.75084573630514
Click to view Incident Location
Impacted Counties: Pinellas
Updated Impact: 

Incident Reported By
Name: Kevin King
Title: Project Coordinator 
Phone: (727) 582-2376
Ext: 
E-mail Address: ssoresponse@pinellas.gov

From: no-reply@dep.state.fl.us
To: Hunter, Emmalise C
Subject: Public Notice of Pollution - Initial Notice Received
Date: Monday, July 22, 2024 3:55:43 PM
Attachments: ATT00001.bin

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
Environmental Protection

Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Ron DeSantis
Governor

Jeanette Nuñez
Lt. Governor

Shawn Hamilton
Secretary

https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepPNP/reports/viewMapDirectLink?point=yes&incidentDetailKey=24802
mailto:no-reply@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:Emmalise.C.Hunter@FloridaDEP.gov






Relationship: WQD

On-Site Contact
Name: Kevin King
Phone: (727) 582-2376
Ext: 
E-mail Address: ssoresponse@pinellas.gov

To view a list of all received Public Notices of Pollution or to modify your e-mail subscription settings,
please click the link below:
Public Notice of Pollution 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

https://floridadep.gov/pollutionnotice


From: Larson, Emily
To: Hunter, Emmalise C
Subject: FW: INITIAL / Pinellas / Reclaim Water Release / DEM-Qualk
Date: Monday, July 22, 2024 3:51:51 PM

 
 
Please see below.
 

Emily Larson
Environmental Manager
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office
Compliance Assurance - IW/DW/UIC Programs
Emily.Larson@FloridaDEP.gov
Office: (813) 470-5955

 
 
 
 
From: SWP@em.myflorida.com <SWP@em.myflorida.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 3:50 PM
To: sam.walters@em.myflorida.com; amy.godsey@em.myflorida.com;
caitlyn.gillespie@em.myflorida.com; benjamin.mauro@em.myflorida.com;
woodham.harvey@em.myflorida.com; jeremy.whitt@em.myflorida.com;
taylor.cheney@em.myflorida.com; Caitlyn.Gillespie@em.myflorida.com;
DLDOHDutyOfficers@flhealth.gov; Brandon.Gore@flhealth.gov; hunter.stafford@flhealth.gov;
Grant.Goodwin@em.myflorida.com; Kevin.Guthrie@em.myflorida.com;
Keith.Pruett@em.myflorida.com; Luke.Strickland@em.myflorida.com;
amelia.johnson@em.myflorida.com; stephanie.stachowicz@em.myflorida.com;
lela.whitfield@em.myflorida.com; Mary.Thomas@em.myflorida.com;
marnie.villanueva@em.myflorida.com; Graves, Samuel A <Samuel.A.Graves@FloridaDEP.gov>;
Russell, Chris <russell.chris@epa.gov>; Davis, Justin <Justin.M.Davis@FloridaDEP.gov>;
swp@em.myflorida.com; Fannon, Kelly <Kelly.Fannon@dep.state.fl.us>;
Candistarr.Marti@FloridaDEP.gov; Odjo, Jonathan <Jonathan.Odjo@FloridaDEP.gov>;
Johanna.polycart@floridadep.gov; Lowe, Bridget <Bridget.Lowe@FloridaDEP.gov>; Cappello, Guy
<Guy.Cappello@FloridaDEP.gov>; Chad.Bailey@flhealth.gov; sgdcehpreparedness@flhealth.gov;
jose.ariascristanancho@flhealth.gov; preston.graves@floridadep.gov;
Jenna.Morgan@floridadep.gov; Anthony.Coreas@FloridaDEP.gov; zachary.knox@floridadep.gov;
Glenn, Alexis <Alexis.Glenn@FloridaDEP.gov>; ncudahy@tohowater.com; abrene@tohowater.com;
SGDCEHPreparedness@flhealth.gov; Mitchell, Michael S <michael.mitchell@flhealth.gov>;
floridadivis@alerts.flowmsp.com; Miller, Michael B. <Michael.B.Miller@FloridaDEP.gov>; Drinkard,
Jasson <Jasson.Drinkard@FloridaDEP.gov>; Madden, Melissa <Melissa.Madden@FloridaDEP.gov>;
Kaur, Ramandeep <Ramandeep.Kaur@FloridaDEP.gov>; michael.lynch@floridadep.gov; Boatwright,
Kelley M. <Kelley.M.Boatwright@FloridaDEP.gov>; ONeal, Charley
<Charley.ONeal@FloridaDEP.gov>; Brock, James <James.Brock@FloridaDEP.gov>; Tafuni, Steven
<Steven.Tafuni@FloridaDEP.gov>; Peck, Erica <Erica.Peck@FloridaDEP.gov>; Grondahl, Max

mailto:Emily.Larson@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Emmalise.C.Hunter@FloridaDEP.gov
https://floridadep.gov/
mailto:Emily.Larson@FloridaDEP.gov


<Max.Grondahl@FloridaDEP.gov>; Kautz, Lance <Lance.Kautz@FloridaDEP.gov>; Larson, Emily
<Emily.Larson@FloridaDEP.gov>; D'Abreu, Gordon <Gordon.DAbreu@FloridaDEP.gov>; Lynch, Sean
C <Sean.C.Lynch@FloridaDEP.gov>; Belcher, Jonathan <Jonathan.Belcher@FloridaDEP.gov>;
Drinkard, Jasson <Jasson.Drinkard@FloridaDEP.gov>; Belcher, Jonathan
<Jonathan.Belcher@FloridaDEP.gov>; Herbon, Shannon <Shannon.Herbon@FloridaDEP.gov>;
Depnews <Depnews@dep.state.fl.us>; Vazquez, Pamala <Pamala.Vazquez@FloridaDEP.gov>;
Westervelt, Hannah <Hannah.Westervelt@FloridaDEP.gov>; pullos.christopher@epa.gov; Lenhart,
Shannon <Shannon.Lenhart@FloridaDEP.gov>; Humphreys, Brian
<Brian.Humphreys@FloridaDEP.gov>; Paul.Siddall@em.myflorida.com;
Jeremy.Odell@em.myflorida.com; EMAInternal@pinellas.gov
Subject: INITIAL / Pinellas / Reclaim Water Release / DEM-Qualk

 
EXTERNAL MESSAGE

This email originated outside of DEP. Please use caution when opening attachments, clicking
links, or responding to this email.

 
Florida Division of Emergency Management
State Watch Office Incident Report
Main Information
Report #: 2024-6044
Status: Assigned
Reported to SWO on: 7/22/2024   15:42 ET
Severity: Local Incident
Description: Reclaim Water Release
This situation involves: Wastewater or Effluent Release
Affected Sectors: DEP District - Southwest, DEP OER Tampa - Day
Initial Report: Pinellas County Utilities reports of a reclaim water release of an unknown
amount from a service line due to a leakage in St. Pete Beach. As a result of the release, an
unnamed storm drain has been impacted. Clean-up actions were not necessary.
Injuries: No
Fatalities (Unconfirmed by State Medical Examiner): No
Environmental impact: Yes
  DEP callback requested: No
Incident Occurred: 7/18/2024   12:00 ET
Most Recent Update Date/Time: 07/22/2024-15:50 ET
Most Recent Update: N/A
Affected Counties: Pinellas
Facility Name or Description: 7115 Coquina Way in St. Pete Beach, FL
Incident Location: Lat: 27.739336, Long: -82.751003
Map
Coordinates: Lat: 27.739336, Long: -82.751003



Contact Information
Reporting Party: Name: Jim Hodrick, Pinellas County Utilities |Call Back Number 1:
7275822379 |Address:
Responsible Party: Unknown
On-Scene Contact: Unknown
Wastewater or Effluent
Sub-Type: Treated Effluent
Situation: Past Report
Description: Wastewater or Effluent
Public Water System ID or Permit Number: FL0040436
Caused of release: Leak from a service line
Amount of release, in gallons: Unknown at this time
Cleanup actions needed: No
Notification 07/22/2024-15:50 / DEM-Qualk
sam.walters@em.myflorida.com; amy.godsey@em.myflorida.com;
caitlyn.gillespie@em.myflorida.com; benjamin.mauro@em.myflorida.com;
woodham.harvey@em.myflorida.com; jeremy.whitt@em.myflorida.com;
taylor.cheney@em.myflorida.com; Caitlyn.Gillespie@em.myflorida.com;
DLDOHDutyOfficers@flhealth.gov; Brandon.Gore@flhealth.gov;
hunter.stafford@flhealth.gov; Grant.Goodwin@em.myflorida.com;
Kevin.Guthrie@em.myflorida.com; Keith.Pruett@em.myflorida.com;
Luke.Strickland@em.myflorida.com; amelia.johnson@em.myflorida.com;
stephanie.stachowicz@em.myflorida.com; lela.whitfield@em.myflorida.com;
Mary.Thomas@em.myflorida.com; marnie.villanueva@em.myflorida.com;
Samuel.A.Graves@floridadep.gov; russell.chris@epa.gov; justin.m.davis@floridadep.gov;
swp@em.myflorida.com; Kelly.Fannon@Floridadep.gov;
Candistarr.Marti@FloridaDEP.gov; Jonathan.Odjo@FloridaDEP.gov;
Johanna.polycart@floridadep.gov; bridget.lowe@floridadep.gov;
guy.cappello@floridadep.gov; Chad.Bailey@flhealth.gov;
sgdcehpreparedness@flhealth.gov; jose.ariascristanancho@flhealth.gov;
preston.graves@floridadep.gov; Jenna.Morgan@floridadep.gov;
Anthony.Coreas@FloridaDEP.gov; zachary.knox@floridadep.gov;
alexis.glenn@floridadep.gov; ncudahy@tohowater.com; abrene@tohowater.com;
SGDCEHPreparedness@flhealth.gov; Michael.Mitchell@flhealth.gov;
floridadivis@alerts.flowmsp.com; Michael.B.Miller@FloridaDEP.gov;
jasson.drinkard@floridadep.gov; Melissa.Madden@FloridaDEP.gov;
ramandeep.kaur@floridadep.gov; michael.lynch@floridadep.gov;
Kelley.M.Boatwright@floridadep.gov; charley.oneal@floridadep.gov;
James.Brock@FloridaDEP.gov; Steven.Tafuni@FloridaDEP.gov;
Erica.Peck@FloridaDEP.gov; Max.Grondahl@FloridaDEP.gov;
Lance.Kautz@FloridaDEP.gov; emily.larson@FloridaDEP.gov;
gordon.dabreu@dep.state.fl.us; sean.c.lynch@floridadep.gov;
jonathan.belcher@floridadep.gov; Jasson.drinkard@floridadep.gov;

https://secure-web.cisco.com/1awBDPWOegq1JMYvY7Bhu1l2mdaPmQma5rs3_dO7fbmKwTKfoA6eYgv7DecOLQZeEUvdLSx0-AYQe4sK8hUjCziaPvmn1Ey5elHDAMtZIWs13thtjvKiFuJlwPeb1B1pCAWSC7W3oqpuBI-hxlRLNB9BpffxN0jxsSpphiO6rr7DZSP27cATL-IUj4JLLydrcGgCvdKCAP-ux0qYBZr6CyhBSS6Ul9IBHfoJXIgcOsp4QfhBB2Oh49P4Y7e24KMl7Xe52KIfuV1cIZHiqSQMLRwohtmfScheelB_9aRL_wyLdkFSnwQ6UuuTF7OAMrmmZ/https%3A%2F%2Ffloridadisaster.maps.arcgis.com%2Fapps%2Fwebappviewer%2Findex.html%3Fid%3D74f3e78117fd44b28ffec5adc30c6024%26scale%3D2000%26marker%3D-82.751003%2C27.739336
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Jonathan.Belcher@FloridaDEP.gov; shannon.herbon@floridadep.gov;
DEPNews@floridadep.gov; Pamala.Vazquez@floridadep.gov;
Hannah.Westervelt@FloridaDEP.gov; pullos.christopher@epa.gov;
Shannon.Lenhart@FloridaDEP.gov; Brian.Humphreys@floridadep.gov;
Paul.Siddall@em.myflorida.com; Jeremy.Odell@em.myflorida.com;
EMAInternal@pinellas.gov
 
The State Watch Office values your feedback; please take a 1 minute survey about this
notification.

Under Florida law, correspondence with the Florida Division of Emergency Management
concerning agency business that is neither confidential nor exempt pursuant to Florida Statutes
is a public record and will be made available to the public upon request.
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Pollution Notice

Pursuant to Section 403.077, F.S., the Department of Environmental Protection has received the following
Public Notice of Pollution for a reportable release. All information displayed was submitted by the
reporting party.

Type of Notice: Updated Report
Date of Notice: 07/22/2024

Incident Information
Name of Incident: Unplanned Reclaim Water Release
State Watch Office Case Number: 20246044
Start of Incident: 07/18/2024 11:40 AM
End of Incident: 07/22/2024 11:30 AM

Incident Description
A reclaimed water leak was reported from the parking lot of 7115 Coquina Way on 7/18/24, but was not
verified and corrected until 7/22/24. A 1? reclaim service leak repair was made to correct issue. The crew
noticed that the leak traveled down the road and entered a storm sewer that empties to Boca Ciega Bay.
Unknown amount leaked from service line. This release was fully treated effluent. Update - estimated 800
gallons leaked, 0 recovered. Cause was a hole in the service connection from normal aging. 

Incident Location
Facility/Installation Name: South Cross Bayou AWRF
Address Line 1: 7115 Coquina Way
Address Line 2: 
Directions: 
City: St. Pete Beach
State: FL
Zip Code: 
Coordinates (in decimal degrees):
Lat: 27.739, Long: -82.751
Click to view Incident Location
Impacted Counties: Pinellas
Updated Impact: 

Incident Reported By
Name: Kevin King
Title: Project Coordinator 
Phone: (727) 582-2376
Ext: 

From: no-reply@dep.state.fl.us
To: Hunter, Emmalise C
Subject: Public Notice of Pollution - Updated Notice Received
Date: Wednesday, July 24, 2024 1:23:03 PM
Attachments: ATT00001.bin

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
Environmental Protection

Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Ron DeSantis
Governor

Jeanette Nuñez
Lt. Governor

Shawn Hamilton
Secretary

https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepPNP/reports/viewMapDirectLink?point=yes&incidentDetailKey=24802
mailto:no-reply@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:Emmalise.C.Hunter@FloridaDEP.gov






E-mail Address: ssoresponse@pinellas.gov
Relationship: WQD

On-Site Contact
Name: Kevin King
Phone: (727) 582-2376
Ext: 
E-mail Address: ssoresponse@pinellas.gov

To view a list of all received Public Notices of Pollution or to modify your e-mail subscription settings,
please click the link below:
Public Notice of Pollution 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

https://floridadep.gov/pollutionnotice

